LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

DRUGS, POISONS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AMENDMENT (MEDICALLY SUPERVISED INJECTING CENTRE) BILL 2023

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by DAVID ETTERSHANK)

- 1. Clause 1, after line 4 insert—
 - '(aa) to provide for a change in terminology from "medically supervised injecting centre" to "overdose prevention and recovery centre"; and'.
- 2. Clause 1, lines 5 and 6, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 3. Clause 1, lines 8 and 9, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 4. Clause 1, page 2, lines 7 and 8, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 5. Clause 1, page 2, line 13, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 6. Clause 1, page 2, lines 28 and 29, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 7. Clause 1, page 2, line 32, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 8. Clause 1, page 3, line 2, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 9. Clause 1, page 3, line 7, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 10. Clause 1, page 3, lines 10 and 11, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 11. Clause 1, page 3, lines 13 and 14, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".

NEW CLAUSES

12. Insert the following New Part after Part 1—

'Part 1A—Change of terminology

- 3A References to medically supervised injecting centre
- (1) In section 4(1) of the Principal Act—

- (a) in the definition of *director*, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre," **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre,";
- (b) the definition of *medically supervised injecting centre licence* is repealed;
- (c) **insert** the following definition—
 - "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence means a licence issued under section 55C;";
- (d) in the definition of *staff*, in paragraphs (a) and (b), for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" *substitute* "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre";
- (e) in the definition of *supervisor*, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" *substitute* "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (2) In section 42(1)(ad) of the Principal Act—
 - (a) for "a medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "an overdose prevention and recovery centre licence";
 - (b) for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre";
 - (c) for "the medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "the overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (3) In section 55A of the Principal Act—
 - (a) for "a medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "an overdose prevention and recovery centre";
 - (b) in paragraphs (b), (d), (e) and (f), for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (4) In the heading to section 55B of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" substitute "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (5) In section 55B(1) of the Principal Act—
 - (a) for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre";
 - (b) in paragraph (a)(iii), for "medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (6) In section 55B(2) and (3) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".

DE01C

- (7) In section 55B(4) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (8) In the heading to Division 2 of Part IIA of the Principal Act, for "Medically supervised injecting centre" substitute "Overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (9) In the heading to section 55C of the Principal Act, for "Medically supervised injecting centre" substitute "Overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (10) In the heading to section 55H of the Principal Act, for "medically supervised injecting centre licence" substitute "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (11) In section 55H(1)(a) and (c) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (12) In section 55I(1)(a) of the Principal Act, for "a medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "an overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (13) In section 55I(2)(b) of the Principal Act, for "medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (14) In the note at the foot of section 55I(2) of the Principal Act, for "medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (15) In section 55I(3) of the Principal Act, for "medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (16) In section 55J(a)(ii) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (17) In section 55K(1) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (18) In section 55L(1) and (3) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (19) In section 55M(a) and (b) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (20) In section 55N(2)(b) and (3)(a) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".

- (21) In section 55O of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (22) In section 55Q(1)(a), (f) and (g) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".
- (23) In section 118(8) of the Principal Act, for "a medically supervised injecting centre licence" **substitute** "an overdose prevention and recovery centre licence".
- (24) In section 119(eb) of the Principal Act, for "licensed medically supervised injecting centre" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre".

3B References to injecting centre drug

- (1) In section 4(1) of the Principal Act—
 - (a) the definition of *injecting centre drug* is repealed;
 - (b) **insert** the following definition—
 - "overdose prevention and recovery centre drug or OPR centre drug means a drug of dependence, or a class of drug of dependence, prescribed as an overdose prevention and recovery centre drug;";
 - (c) the definition of *permitted quantity of injecting centre drug* is repealed;
 - (d) **insert** the following definition—
 - "permitted quantity of OPR centre drug means a prescribed amount of an OPR centre drug;".
- (2) In section 55H(1)(a) of the Principal Act, for "injecting centre drug" substitute "OPR centre drug".
- (3) In section 55K(1) of the Principal Act, for "injecting centre drug" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "OPR centre drug".
- (4) In section 55L(1) and (3)(b) of the Principal Act, for "injecting centre drug" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "OPR centre drug".
- (5) In section 55M of the Principal Act, for "injecting centre drug" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "OPR centre drug".
- (6) In section 55N(3)(a) of the Principal Act, for "injecting centre drug" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "OPR centre drug".
- (7) In section 55Q(1) of the Principal Act—
 - (a) in paragraph (c), for "injecting centre drug" **substitute** "OPR centre drug";
 - (b) in paragraph (d), for "injecting centre drugs" **substitute** "OPR centre drugs";

- (c) in paragraph (e), for "injecting centre drugs" (where twice occurring) **substitute** "OPR centre drugs".'.
- 13. Clause 4, lines 5 and 6, omit "Medically supervised injecting" and insert "Overdose prevention and recovery".
- 14. Clause 7, line 17, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 15. Clause 9, lines 5 and 6, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 16. Clause 9, lines 7 and 8, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery"
- 17. Clause 9, line 11, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 18. Heading to clause 10, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 19. Clause 10, line 10, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 20. Clause 10, line 15, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 21. Clause 10, line 20, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 22. Clause 12, line 32, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 23. Clause 13, lines 8 and 9, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 24. Clause 13, line 22, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 25. Clause 13, line 27, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 26. Clause 13, page 9, line 6, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 27. Clause 13, page 9, line 20, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 28. Clause 13, page 9, line 29, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 29. Clause 13, page 10, line 10, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".

- 30. Clause 13, page 10, lines 20 and 21, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 31. Heading to clause 14, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 32. Heading to clause 17, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 33. Clause 17, lines 6 and 7, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 34. Clause 17, lines 10 and 11, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 35. Clause 19, lines 21 to 25, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
 - '(1) In section 4(1) of the Principal Act—
 - (a) the definition of *licensed medically supervised injecting centre* is repealed;
 - (b) **insert** the following definition—
 - "licensed overdose prevention and recovery centre means the facility for which an overdose prevention and recovery centre licence is issued;".'.
- 36. Clause 19, lines 28 and 29, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 37. Clause 19, line 32, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 38. Clause 19, page 14, lines 3 and 4, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 39. Clause 19, page 14, lines 7 and 8, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 40. Clause 19, page 14, line 11, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 41. Clause 19, page 14, lines 15 and 16, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 42. Clause 19, page 14, lines 19 and 20, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 43. Clause 19, page 14, line 23, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 44. Clause 20, lines 27 and 28, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".

- 45. Clause 20, lines 31 and 32, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 46. Clause 21, lines 4 and 5, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 47. Clause 22, line 19, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 48. Clause 22, lines 22 and 23, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 49. Clause 22, page 16, lines 14 and 15, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 50. Clause 22, page 16, lines 26 and 27, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 51. Clause 22, page 16, lines 31 and 32, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 52. Clause 22, page 17, lines 1 and 2, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 53. Heading to clause 23, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 54. Heading to clause 24, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 55. Heading to clause 25, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 56. Clause 29, line 14, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 57. Clause 29, line 18, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 58. Clause 29, page 22, lines 1 and 2, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 59. Clause 33, line 31, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".
- 60. Clause 33, page 26, line 6, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".
- 61. Clause 33, page 26, lines 20 and 21, omit "a medically supervised injecting" and insert "an overdose prevention and recovery".
- 62. Clause 33, page 26, line 23, omit "A medically supervised injecting" and insert "An overdose prevention and recovery".

63. Clause 34, line 7, omit "medically supervised injecting" and insert "overdose prevention and recovery".